done using the zones of inhibition sizes as recommended by 

CLSI and adopted by Ogbonna and Inana (2018) [18].  

Statistical analyses 

Descriptive statistics on the obtained zone diameter was 

carried out using the statistical package for social science 

(SPSS Version 22).  

Results 

A total of two hundred and forty-eight (248) bacterial 

isolates consisting of eight genera: E. coli (44), S. aureus 

(37), Enterobacter spp. (35), Streptococcus spp. (16), 

Klebsiella spp. (34), Bacillus spp. (12), Pseudomonas spp. 

(33) and Enterococcus spp. (37) were isolated. The 

percentage occurrences of the bacterial isolates were